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Mr. Thomas Peacock . o
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SUBJECT: IVQO02 Monitoring & SVE System Progress Report
1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612
SITE ID 498

Dear Mr. Peacock:
Attached is the IVQ02 Groundwater Monitoring and SVE Systems

Progress Report for the above site. If you have a question, please
contact me.

Sincerely yours,

Mo >

Mark Borsuk
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

'Hollis Street
Sulte A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (5i0) 420-0700
Fax (5100 420-9170

February 19, 2003

Mr. Mark Borsuk
1626 Vallejo St
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Re: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
Fourth Quarter 2002
1432 Harrison Street
QOakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188

Dear Mr. Borsuk:

As you tequested, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater
monitoring and system progress report for the above-referenced site. Presented in the report are the
fourth quarter 2002 activities and resulis and the anticipated first quarter 2003 activities. Attached
are two additional copies for submittal to the Alameda County Health Care Service Agency
(ACHCSA) and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) regulatory agencies.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 450-1983.

Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Ron Scheele, RG
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report, Fourth Quarter 2002
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. Mr. Mark Borsuk

1626 Vallejo St.
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Prepared by:
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

6262 Hollis Street
Emeryville, Califorma 94608

f 2~ Matthew A. Mefers

Staff Geologist

Ron Scheele, RG
Sentor Geologist
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SYSTEM PROGRESS REPORT

FOURTH QUARTER 2002

1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, California
Cambria Project #540-0188-038

February 19, 2003

@ INTRODUGTION

On behalf of Mr. Mark Borsuk, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this
groundwater monitoring and system progress report for the above-referenced site (see Figure 1).
Presented in this report are the fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring and remediation activities
and the anticipated first quarter 2003 activities.

FOURTH QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On December 22, 2002, Cambria conducted quarterly monitoring activities.

Cambria gauged and inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in wells MW-1 through MW-6
(see Figure 1). Groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW -4, MW-5, and
MW-6. Both wells MW-3 and MW-6 are sampled on an annual basis during the first quarter,
however, well MW-6 was sampled during this quarter due to an elevated methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE) concentration in an adjacent well (MW-1) during the previous quarterly sampling event.

Field Data Sheets are presented as Appendix A. Groundwater elevations are shown on Figure 1 and
Table 1. The groundwater monitoring results have been submitted to the State’s “Geotracker

Database.” The electronic delivery confirmations are presented in Appendix D.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)
and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California.
Analytical results for the fourth quarter 2002 are included as Appendix B. Hydrocarbon
concentrations are shown on Figure 1 and Table 1. Analytical results have been submitted to the
. State’s “Geotracker Database.” The electronic delivery confirmations are presented in Appendix D.
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Meonitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during Cambria’s
December 22, 2002 site visit, groundwater generally flows beneath the site toward the northeast at a
gradient of 0.004 feet/foot (Figure 1). A slight mounding of the groundwater table near well MW-1
may be related air sparging activities in the immediate vicinity. See Appendix D for the electronic
delivery confirmations of groundwater monitoring data.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbon concentrations have remained at similar
e levels or have decreased relative to the third quarter groundwater sampling results. The maximum

TPHg concentration was detected in well MW-1 at 89,000 micrograms per liter (ng/L). The
maxinum benzene concentration was detected in well MW-4 at 13,000 pg/L. MTBE was not
detected in any wells, however, the laboratory detection limits in wells MW-1 and MW-4 were 1,700
ng/L and 1,500 pg/L, respectively. Due to the high MTBE concentration in well MW-1 during the
third quarter 2002, a sample was taken from an adjacent well (MW-6) during the fourth quarter.
MTBE was not detected in well MW-6, and therefore, it is suspected that the third quarter 2002

MTBE analytical result in MW-1 was erroneous.
Corrective Action Activities

System Design: The soil vapor extraction (SVE) and air sparging (AS) remediation system consists
of a trailer mounted all-electric catalytic oxidizer with heat exchanger, a 10-horsepower positive-
displacement blower, an oil-less air sparge blower, and an auto dialer connected to a phone line to
provide remote notification of system operations. Four coaxial remediation wells (VES-1/AS-1, VES-
2/AS-2, VES-3/AS-3, VES-4/AS-4) are individually connected to a central manifold in the

remediation system enclosure. See Figure 2 for the location of remediation enclosure and wells.

SVE System Operations and Maintenance Activities: During the fourth quarter, Cambria petformed
system operation and maintenance of the SVE system two times per month. Individual well flow,
vacuum, and hydrocarbon concentration measurements were collected from all SVE wells and from
the catalytic oxidizer/blower (see Tables 2 and 3). During site visits, system operation parameters
were also recorded in specialized field forms for future system optimization and agency inspection.
As per the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) permit, a catalytic oxidizer
operating temperature greater than 600 degrees Fahrenheit was maintained, and system operation
parameters were continuously measured using a chart recorder. On October 2, 2002, Cambria’s
technician had an onsite annual inspection meeting with an inspector from the BAAQMD. The
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operation of the remediation system was found to be in full compliance with all air permit conditions.

System influent and effluent vapor samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analysis on
October 2, November 6, and December 5, 2002, Table 2 summarizes soil vapor extraction system
operations and analytical results. The analytical laboratory reports from system vapor sampling are
included as Attachment C.

SVE System Performance: The SVE system operated continuously throughout the fourth quarter.
Monthly well vapor hydrocarbon concentrations ranged from 1,400 to 2,900 parts per mitlion volume
(ppmv) and were similar to the previous quarter (See Table 2). Air flow rates decreased during the

e quarter, likely due to seasonal rains and wetter soil conditions. Hydrocarbon removal rates ranged
from approximately 4 to 13 pounds per day. Total well hydrocarbon concentrations and hydrocarbon
removal rates continued to exhibit decreasing trends. Vapor sample lab results indicated that the
catalytic oxidizer was achieving proper destruction efficiency and was operating within permit
requirements. To date, a total of 7,217 pounds of hydrocarbons have been destroyed by soil vapor
extraction activities (see¢ graph below and Table 2).
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AS System Performance: Air sparging (AS) operations were performed continuously throughout the
fourth quarter. The AS system is setup to cycle on and off every 30 minutes and to operate only
between the hours of 7 am to 6 pm to reduce system noise from the air sparge blower during the

. evening and early moming hours. No measurable thickness of SPH was observed in well MW-1
during the fourth quarter.
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ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Sampling: Cambria will gauge all wells, check the wells for SPH, and collect
groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6. In view of the
recent high MTBE concentrations detected in MW-1, well MW-6 was sampled during the fourth
quarter 2002, As per the anmal sampling schedule, well MW-6 will be sampled again during the first
quarter 2003, Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg by Modified EPA Method 8015 and
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8021B. Samples from wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6
e detected to contain MTBE will be confirmed by EPA Method 8260. Due to recent elevated laboratory
detection limits, samples from wells MW-1 and MW-4 will also be analyzed for MTBE by EPA
method 8260. Cambria will prepare a quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
and submit groundwater monitoring and sampling results to the State’s “Geotracker Database.”

Included in the report will be a summary of the groundwater monitoring activities and sampling

results,
. Remediation System: Cambria will continue to perform operation and maintenance of the SVE/AS
system twice per month during the first quarter of 2003. Optimization activities may include vacuum

and flow adjustments to soil vapor extraction wells and pressure and flow adjustments to air sparging
wells as hydrocarbon concentrations change in the individual wells, System influent and effluent
samples will be collected on a monthly basis along with Horiba gas analyzer readings from the
individual wells. System operation records will be kept for a period of two years for possible future
BAAQMD inspection.

Cambria will evaluate the performance of the remediation system and combine the results in a
quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report. Included in the report will be tables

summarizing the concentration, flow, and vacuum of system and individual wells, along with the

analytical results.
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APPENDIXES

Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Summary
Figure 2 - So1l Vapor Extraction/Air Sparging System

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data
Table 2 - SVE System Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results
Table 3 - SVE System Parameters

e Appendix A - Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets

Appendix B - Analytical Results for Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
Appendix C - Analytical Results for SVE System Operation
Appendix D - Electronic Delivery Confirmation
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Qakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Well I Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene XKylenes MTBE Mates

TOC (Y (f) (ft} (ft) (pe/L)

MW-1 £/1/1994 - - - 170,000 35,000 51,000 2,400 13,000 - -
12/21/1994 34,95 19.53 15.42 180,000 41,000 64,000 3,100 100,00 - -
3/13/1995 34.95 18.66 16.29 150,000 31,000 45,000 2,500 17,400 - -
6/27/1995 34,95 18.20 16.75 71,000 17,000 18,000 1,600 7,700 - -

TI1995 34.95 18.35 16.60 71,400 17,009 18,600 £,600 7,700 - -
9/28/1995 34.95 18.20 16.75 110,000 27,000 34,600 1,700 14,000 - -
12/20/1995 34,95 12.96 14,92 120,000 33,000 43,000 2,300 15,600 - -
3/26/1996 3495 19.27 15.68 140,000 29,000 36,000 1,900 13,000 <200* 4
6/20/1996 34.95 18.64 16.31 110,060 30,000 38,000 2,200 13,600 <200* -
9/26/1996 3495 19.35 15.60 170,000 28,000 40,600 2,200 15,600 ND*#* -
10/28/19%6 34.95 19.58 15.37 - - - - - - -
12/12/1996 34.95 19.68 15.27 110,060 36,000 47,000 2,500 16,000 ND* -
3311997 3495 18.80 16.15 160,000 24,000 39,000 1,900 13,000 ND* -
6/27/1997 34.95 19.26 15.69 130,000 25,060 36,000 2,000 14,000 ND* -

9/%/1997 3495 18.70 15.25 99,000 22,000 27,000 1,600 13,000 270+ -
12/18/1997 34.95 19.25 15.70 160,000 30,000 44,000 2,200 15,000 ND*#** -
3/12/1998 34.95 17.52 17.43 190,000 20,060 49,000 2,500 18,000 ND*** -
6/22/1998 34.95 18.63 16.32 90,000 19,060 40,000 2,100 16,000 - -
9/18/199% 3495 18.60 16.35 190,000 29,000 48,000 2,400 17,000 - -
[2/23/1998 34.95 19.18 15.77 140,000 24,000 44,0600 2,000 8,200 - -
3/29/1999 34.95 18,52 16.43 181,000 22,200 40,100 1,844 12,200 - -
6/23/1999 34.95 18.60 16.35 80,000 20,000 33,000 1,600 11,600 - -
9/24/1999 34,95 19.035 15.90 117,000 15,100 20,700 1,55¢ 11,800 - --
12/23/1999 34.95 19.95 15,00 186,000 25,900 39,000 1,990 12,400 - -
372872000 34,95 13.48 16.47 210,009 35,000 42,000 2,200 13,000 <3,000 a

7/3/2000 34.95 18.95 16.00 200,000 33,000 46,000 2,200 15,000 <200* a

772000 34.95 19.45 15.50 Free Product present (Sheen). No sample taken,

12/5/2006 34,95 19.90 15.05 220,000 42,000 57,000 2,700 17,000 <200 a
3/6/2001 34,95 18.20 16,75 180,000 27,000 36,000 2,600 13,000 <1200 (<20) a,l
6/8/2001 34.95 20.14 14.81 170,000 28,000 40,000 1,500 13,000 <200 a
8/27/2001 34,93 21.19 13.76 130,000 24,400 33,000 1,600 11,000 <350 a
10/25/2001 34.95 21.74 13.21 160,000 22,000 28,000 1,500 i0,000 <350 a
3/1/2002 34.95 21.3% 13.85% Free Product present (thickness of 0.41ft). No sample 1aken.

6/10/2002 34,95 22.30 12.66x% 210,000 30,000 51,000 3,100 22,000 <1,000% a
9312002 3496 21.40 13.56 2,500,000 31,000 170,000 25,000 170,000 2,500,000 a
12/22/2002 34.96 20,50 14.46 89,000 2,600 2,300 530 28,000 <1,700 a,nm

H‘\SB-ZGM\C‘S-BMHTabIeE\BOmuk 4002 XS
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St.,, Qakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes

TOC () [613] () () (neL)

MW-2 8/1/1994 - - - 130,000 28,000 35,000 3,000 12,000 - -
12/21/1994 35.18 19.91 15.27 200 143,600 200,000 3,500 22,000 - --
3/13/1995 3518 19.15 16.03 500 3,200 23,000 7,000 36,000 -- -
G/27/1993 3518 18.74 16.44 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 £3,000 - -

T7/1995 35,18 18.80 16.38 120,000 23,000 30,000 2,700 13,000 - -
9/28/1995 35.18 19.30 15.8% 110,000 23,000 29,000 2,500 11,000 - -
12/20/1995 35.18 20.24 14.94 83,000 980 §,800 2,200 10,060 - -
3/26/1996 35.18 19.69 15.49 150,000 23,000 32,G00 2,800 12,000 <200* 4
6/20/1996 35.18 19.20 15.98 94,000 15,000 23,000 2,400 12,060 <200* -
9/26/1996 3518 19.80 15.38 §5¢,000 20,000 25,600 2,800 12,000 ND** -
10/28/19%6 35,18 20.1% 15.00 - - -- - -- .- --
12/12/19%5 35.18 2017 15.01 58,000 3,100 11,000 1,700 8,100 220" -
3/31/1957 35,18 19.67 15.51 38,000 4,000 7.900 690 3,300 ND* -
6/27/1997 35.1% 19.68 15.50 52,000 13,000 16,000 1,300 4,000 ND* --

9/9/1997 35.18 20,20 14,98 §1,000 16,060 18,000 1,800 8,600 ND**+ -
12/18/1997 3518 19.80 15.38 116,600 18,060 26,000 2,200 9,500 ND*** -
3121598 35.18 18.07 17.11 120,000 16,060 26,000 2,200 9,400 ND**x --
6/22/1998 35.18 18.2% 16.89 38,000 9,800 9,500 1,500 6,000 -- -
9/18/1998 35.18 19.09 16.09 68,000 12,000 16,000 1,400 5,900 - -
12/23/1998 35.18 19.67 15.51 180,000 16,000 22,000 2.200 8,300 - -
3/29/1999 35.1%8 18.97 16.21 16,600 1,380 1,920 173 1,840 - -
/2311999 35.18 18.25 16.93 41,000 10,000 9,400 1.10G 5,000 - -
9/24/1999 3518 19.60 15.58 40,600 4,880 3,490 1,090 4,560 - -
12/23/1999 35.18 20.21 14.97 61,900 6,710 9320 1,150 3,360 - -
3/21/2000 3518 18.93 16.25 98,000 14,000 21,000 1,600 4,500 <1600 a

/32000 35.18 19.38 15.80 140,040 18,000 33,000 2,600 11,000 <200* 2

9/7/2000 3518 19.83 15,35 110,000 17,000 21,000 2,200 9,700 <0 a,l
12/5/2000 35.18 20.30 14.8%8 130,000 19,000 28000 2,500 11,000 <200 a
3/6/2001 35.18 19.57 15.61 32,000 3,400 3,400 580 2,500 <200 a

6/8/2001 3518 20,59 14.59 72,000 6,400 9,200 £,300 5,800 <200 a
8/27/2001 3518 21.79 13.39 110,000 17,000 28,000 2,600 11,060 <950 a
10/25/2001 3518 22.05 13,13 100,000 15,000 18,000 2,000 3,700 <350 a

3/1/2002 35,18 21.80 13,38 3,100 370 130 62 330 <5.0* a
6/10/2002 3518 22.83 12.33 7,800 2,008 1,100 T6 370 <100* a

9/3/2002 3521 22.03 13,18 21,400 2,400 2,900 320 1,400 <500 a
12/22/2002 3511 2290 12.51 630 48 56 19 82 <5.0 a

H\SB-ZD(M\DiiI.BB-BDmuk\TIhles‘\HnNuk AQU2.XLS
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHe Benzene Toluenc Ethylbenzene Kylenes MTBE Notes

ToC () () () () (ueT)

MW-3 8/1/1994 -- - - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 <2.0 - -
12/21/19%4 33,97 18,82 15.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 - &
3/13/1995 33.97 17.86 16.11 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 - fg

/1995 1357 18.25 15.72 - - - - - - h
9/28/1995 3397 18.00 15.97 - - - - - - -
12/20/1995 313.97 18.74 15.23 - .- - - - - -
3/26/1996 33.97 18.25 15.72 - - - - - - -
6/20/1996 33.97 18.35 15.62 - - - - - - -
9/26/1996 1397 19,12 14,85 - - - -- - -- -
10/28/1996 33,97 19.11 14.86 - - - - - - -
12/12/1996 33.97 18.61 15.36 - - - - - - -
33171997 33.97 18.35 15.62 - - - - - - -
6/27/1997 33.97 £8.81 15.16 - - - - - - -

9/9/1997 33.97 19.1% 14,79 - . - - - - .
12/18/19%97 33.97 [8.64 15.33 - - - - - - -
3/12/1998 33.97 17.56 16.41 - - - - - - -
6/22/1998 33.97 18.64 15.33 - - - - - - -
9/18/1998 33.97 [8.33 15.64 - - - - - - -
12/23/1998 33.97 18.60 15.37 - - - - - - .
3/29/1999 33.97 17.85 16.12 - - - - - - -
6/23/1999 33.97 18.67 15.3¢ - - - - - - -
9/24/1999 33,97 18.64 15.33 - - - - - - -
12/23/19%9 33.97 1932 14.65 - - - - - - -
372172000 3397 17.89 16.08 - - - - - - -

/312000 33.97 18.40 15,57 - - - - - - .

/72000 33.97 18.73 15.22 - - - - - - .
12/5/2000 33.97 19.03 14,94 <50 <03 <0.5 0.5 <05 <50 --

3/6/2001 33.97 18.12 [5.85 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

6/8/2001 33,97 20,052 13.95 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 .
8/27/2001 33.97 21.09 12.88 <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/25/2001 33.97 21.29 12.68 <50 (.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

3/1/2002 33.97 21.14 12.83 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0* -
6/10/2002 33.97 21,99 11.98 <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0% --

/372002 3401 21.17 12.84 - - - - - - -
12/22/2002 34.01 21.94 12.07 - - - - - . -

H:\SB-!UOd\Oﬁ-]B-Hcrsuld\Tab]es\Borsuk 4Q02XLS
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Oakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MIBE Notes
TOC (%) (i) (ft} (ft) {ngl)
MW-4 10/28/1996 33,75 19.32 14.43 10,000 3,900 420 400 360 <200 n
12/12/1996 3375 1942 14.33 11,000 4,200 410 420 260 kY -
3/31/1997 3375 18.57 [5.08 ND ND ND ND ND NI -
6/27/1997 33.75 19.08 14.67 160 49 1.2 ND 5.9 ND* -
9/9/1997 33.75 1233 14.42 7,400 3,000 410 230 470 EX L -
12/18/1997 33.75 19.17 14.58 710 170 8.0 ND 39 N -
3/12/1998 3375 17.68 16.07 1,300 410 21 ND 57 NDpok* -
6/22/1998 33.75 17.63 16.12 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/18/199% 33.75 18,58 15.17 ND 42 1.6 ND 4.8 - -
12/23/1998 33.75 19.01 14.74 1,900 1,000 76 50 120 - --
3/29/1999 3.75 18.33 15.40 ND ND ND ND WD - C -
6/23/1999 33.7§ 17.58 16,17 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/24/1999 33.75 19.05 14.70 9,150 3,270 131 34 537 - -
12/23/1959 33.75 19.41 14.34 12,200 5,360 275 424 592 - --
3/21/2000 13.75 18.42 15.33 45,000 16,000 1,100 1,400 1,500 1400 (<35)%* 4]
7/3/2000 33.75 18.82 14.93 33,000 19,000 720 840 1,800 <200* a
9/7/2000 33.75 19.21 14.54 26,000 8,800 800 740 1,500 <5y ac,t
12/5/2000 33.75 19.60 14.15 41,000 11,000 840 930 1,900 <200 a
3/6/2001 33.75 18.24 15.51 1,100 400 3.7 <.5 20 <5.0 a
6/8/2001 33.75 20.91 12.84 92 19 <0.5 <0.5 1 <3.0 a
8/27/2001 33.75 21.63 12.12 49,000 17,000 1760 1,700 3,200 <260 a
10/25/2001 3375 21,70 12.05 37,000 16,000 1,500 1,600 2,600 <300 a
37172002 3373 21.33 12.22 400 140 2.3 <15 12 <5.0* a
&/10/2002 33,78 2.2 11.52 <50 25 <0.3 <0.5 <0,5 <5.0*
9/3/2002 33,73 21.85 11.%0 31,000 9,700 300 650 1,100 <1,000 a
12/22/2042 33.75 22,39 11.36 35,000 13,00 314 1,100 1,800 <1,500 a

H:\SB-mM\(:“&-Boﬂuk\Twles\Bursuk 400235 6: 4o0f7
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Hamison St., Oakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater
Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TFHg Benzene Toluens Ethylbenzene Kylenss MTBE Notes
ToC ¢ i3] () () = {ue/l)
MW-5 10/28/1996 34.63 19.88 11.73 %0 4.0 0.6 <,50 <0.50 16* n
12/12/1996 34.63 20.09 14.54 230 5.6 0.9 ND 0.9 3.6% -
331/1997 34,63 19.24 15.39 9 31 ND ND ND ND* -
6/27/1997 34,63 19.16 15.47 ND ND ND ND NI ND* --
/1997 34.63 19.93 14.70 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
12/18/1957 34,63 19.77 14.56 ND ND ND ND ND ND*#* -
3/12/1998 34.63 19.77 14.86 79 23 ND 0.8 ND ND* -
6/22/1998 34.63 18.08 16.5% ND NI ND ND ND - -
9/18/1998 34.63 19,12 15.51 ND ND ND ND ND - --
12/23/1998 34.63 19.60 15.03 ND 0.8 0.8 ND ND - -
3/29/1999 34.63 18.88 15.75 ND ND ND ND ND - -
6/23/1999 34.63 18.05 16.58 ND ND ND ND ND -- -
9/24/1959 3463 19.61 15.02 ND ND ND ND ND - --
12/23/199% 34.63 20.01 14.62 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/21/2000 34.63 19.05 15,58 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 k
F/3/2000 34,63 15.40 15.23 85 81 3.1 1.6 78 <3.0* a
972000 34.63 19.62 15.01 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0* -
12/5/2000 34.63 20.25 14.38 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.00 -
3/6/2001 34.63 19,67 15.56 91 5.3 <}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
6/8/2001 34.63 20,77 13.86 290 2.0 .8 <05 <0.5 <5.0 a
8/27/2001 34.63 21.33 13,30 660 24.0 22 13 4.0 <25 a
10/25/2001 34.63 21.62 13.01 55 3.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 a
3/1/2002 34.63 21.49 13.14 200 1.9 0.69 <0.5 <0.5 <§.0% a
6/10/2002 34.63 2215 12.48 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0%
9/3/2002 34,63 21,50 13.13 60 1.9 <0.5 0.5 .77 <5.0 a
12/22/2002 34.63 22.19 12.44 B2 057 <0.5 0.68 <0.5 <5.0 a

H:\SB—ZOO-’:\C‘BS-BOISUK\T&M&G\BDM 4Q02.X1L8




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Qakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth ta Groundwater

Well I Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Notes
Toc ¢ () (fty (fty = (T4 D)]
MW-5 10/28/1996 35.89 20.02 12.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0% n
12121996 35.89 20.18 15.71 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
3/31/1997 35.89 19.31 16.08 - - - - - - -
6/27/1997 35.89 19.76 18,13 - - - - - - .
9/9/1997 3589 20.06 15.83 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
12/18/1997 35.89 19.90 15.99 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/12/1998 35.89 18.00 17.89 ND ND ND ND ND ND* -
6/22/1998 35,89 18.43 17.46 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/18/1968 35,89 19.10 16,79 ND ND WD WD ND - -
12/23/1998 35.89 19.61 16.28 ND ND ND ND ND - -
3/29/1999 3589 18.92 16.97 ND ND ND ND ND - -
6/23/1999 35,89 18.41 17.48 ND ND ND ND ND - -
9/24/1999 35.89 19.61 16.28 ND ND ND ND ND - -
12/23/1999 3589 20.30 15.59 NI ND ND ND ND - -
3/21/2000 35.89 18.97 16,92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5,0 -
T/372000 3589 19.46 16.43 59 5.1 2.3 1.1 5.3 <5.0% a
9/7/2000 3589 19.93 15.94 <5¢ <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0* -
12/5/2000 35,89 20.50 1539 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
3/672001 35.89 18.54 16.35 <50 <f.5 <0.5 <05 <.5 <50 -
6/8/2001 35.89 20.52 14.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5 <3.1 -
8/27/2001 35,82 2137 14,52 <50 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50 -
10/25/2001 35.89 21.59 14.30 <50 ={(1,5 <D.5 <0.5 (.5 <5.0 -
3/1/2002 35,80 21.33 14.56 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <50 -
6/10/2002 35.89 21.97 13.92 <50 <}.5 <05 <0.3 <Q.5 <5.0% -
9/3/2002 35.89 2155 14,34 - - - - - - -
12/22/2002 35.89 22.25 13.64 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 -
Trip Blank 372172000 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <5.0 -
9/7/2000 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

H:\SB-?OOJ»\% 88-Borsuk\Tables\Borsuk 4002 XL3




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - 1432 Harrison St., Qakland, CA.

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater

Well ID Date Elevation Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTEE Notes
ToC (1Y) (ft) (ft) £5)] = (up/T)
Abbreviations Notes
TPHg = Total petrelevm hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA methed Modified 8015, a = Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA method 8020. b = Lighter than water immiscible sheen is present.
-- = Not Sampled/Not Analyzed ¢ = Liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.
<n = Not detected in sample above n pg/L. d = MTBE result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis,
ND = Not detected at minimum guantitation limit. See laboratory reports. e = Sample analyzed for purgeable hydrocarbons by EPA method 8010,
pg/L = misrograms per liter no purgeable halocarbans were detected.
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl cther f=Sample analyzed for VOCs by EPA methad 8240, no non-BTEX compounds were detected.
* = MTRBE by EPA Method 8020 g = Sample analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as mator oil (TPHmo) by
** = MTEE by EPA Method §240 EPA method Modified 80135, no TPHmo was detected.
*++ = MTBE by EPA Method 8260 h = Analytic sampling discontinued. Approved by Alameda County Department of
VOUCs =volatile organic compounds Environmental Health,
i = Lighter than gasoline range componnds are significant,
% = Groundwater elevation adjusted for free product by the relation: 1 = Gaseling range compounds having broad chromatngraphic peaks are significant.
Groundwater Elevation = Well Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.7 x free product thickness) k = No recognizable pattermn.

| = 8ample diluted due to high organic content.
m= Liquid sample that contains greather than ~2 vol. % sediment.

n = TOC well elevation was increased by 3 ft based on a benchmark discrepancy discovered

during a well suevey performed on September 11, 2002

H:\SB-ZOM\Oi<lSS-Borsuk\TablmBorsuk 4Q02.X1L8




CAMBRIA

Table 2. SVE System - Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results - Borsuk Site - 1432 Harrison St - Qakland, California
Hour Meter | System System Total Well Total Wel} System System System Influent Efflaent HC Emission TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings | Uptime || Vacuum Flow Rate HC Cone. Inlet Flow Rate HC Conc. * HC Cone. * Removal Rate ? Rate® Destruction || Cumulative
(hs) (%) (H20) | (prior to dilution) | (prior to dilution) Temp. (afler dilution} (pprav) (ppmv) {lbs/day) (Ibs/day) Efficiency’ || Removal®

(scfin) (ppmy) {degrees F) (scfm} TPHg TPHg | Benz TPHg TPHg Benz (%) (Ibs)

12/20/2001 13.0 - - 17,060 825 170 920 <10 <0.13 5018 <0.545 | <0.007 -2 0
17772002 4438 100% - 12,000 1017 1G5 1,400 <10 <0.1% 47.18 <0.337 | <0.005 - 301
2/4/2002 576.2 0% - 13,000 o6 150 1,100 <10 <015 52.94 <0481 <0.0407 . 1161
3/5/2002 1268.2 99% - 16,000 1020 133 1,000 <10 <0.13 4331 <0.433 | «<0.006 ! 2687
4212002 1939.9 100% - 4,800 s 114 39¢ <10 <015 14.26 <0.366 | <0005 . 3899
41572002 2253.2 100% 136 183 4,200 709 * “ 28 =0.15 24.67 016 <0001 993 4086
5/6/2002 2655.2 80% ke 10.1 5,100 735 * - 14 <015 16.58 .05 <Q.000 99.7 4493
6/5/2002 33732 100% BC 154 3,800 652 * * 14 <15 1841 Q.07 <1.001 98 e 4995
7/2/2002 4024.9 101% 30 163 3,000 672 * * <15 016 13.70 0.08 <0.001 995 5495
8/5/2002 4838.8 100% 80 11.6 1,500 667 * * <10 <015 7.10 0.04 <0.001 - 6027
9/10/2002 5700.9 100% 30 10.5 1,800 609 > * <14 <015 6.08 0.03 <0000 - 6282
10/2/2002 62297 100% &1 14.0 2,900 801 * . <1Q <0.15 13.04 0.04 <0.001 -2 64l
11/6/2002 70738 100% 82 12.1 1,900 £48 - “ <10 <Q.15 7.40 .04 <0.001 - 6875
12/5/2002 7175 100% 90 8.4 1,400 840 - * <10 <0.15 378 Q.03 =(.000 A 7090
1/8/2003 85805 | 100% - - - - . . - . - - . B 7917

H:\Sb-200.Fund)\Oakl-1 88-BorsUk\OVSVE System table.xls




CAMBRIA

Table 2, SVE System - Performance and Soil Vapor Analytical Results - Borsuk Site - 1432 Harrison St - Qakland, Califomia

Hour Meter | System. System Total Weil Total Well System System System [nfluent Effluent HC Emission TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings { Uptime [ Vacuum Flow Rate HC Cone. Inlet Flow Rate HC Cone. ! HC Cone. ! Removal Rate * Rate? Destruction || Cumulative
{hrs) (%) (H2O) {prior to dilution) | (pror to dilution) Termp. (after dilution) (ppmv} {ppany) {lbs/day) {ibs/day) Efficiency’ Removal®
(scfn) (ppmv) (degrees F) {sofm) TPHg TFHg [ Benz TPHg TPHg I Benz {%) (1bs)

Notes and Abbreviations:

TEHg = Tetal petralenm hydrocarbons as gasoline

Benz = Benzene
HC Cone. = Hydrocarbon Concentrations

ppmy = Parts per million by volums. Analytical lab results capverted from micrograms per liter (ug/} to ppiwy assimes Lhe molecular weight of gasoline to be squal to that of hexane.
at 1 atmosphere of pressure and 2¢ deprees Celsius.
scfin = standard cubic feet per minute
! TPHp and benzene concentrations based on Horiba gas analyzer measurements and/or lab results by Modified EPA Methods 8015 and 8020,

Laboratory analyt:e results for TPHg and benzene are converted from ug/l to ppmv using conversion rates of 0.28 for TFHg and 0.308 for benzene,
2 The hydrocarben removal/emission rate is based on the Bay Area Air Quality Management's District's (BAAQMD) Procedures for Soil Vaper Extraction where
Rate = concentration (ppmv) x flow rate (¢fm) x 1 lb-mole/386x1 0°R’ x molecutar weight (86 Ib/lb-mole for TPHg, 78 Ib/lb-moale for benzene) x 1440 min/day.
®As per BAAQMD Permit, destruction efficiency requirements are waived if system TPHg effluent concentration is <10.

! Gasaline Cumulative Removal = The previous remaval rates multiplied by the interval days of operation plus the previous total removal amount.
The total TPHg removal is based on analytic results and/or field measurements,

* = Flow Rate and Hydrocarbon Concentrations are now measured from the well manifold because there is no longer any dilution air affecting the caleulation of the hydrocarbon removal rate.

IR:\SB-20040\Qakl-188-Borsuk\O&M\SVE Systemn Table
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor
“Well Vacuum Concentration Status
Well 1D Date (inches of H,;0)  Flow Rate (cfm) (ppmv) (open/closed)

VES-1 12/§3/2001 - - 36,000 open
12/20/2001 25 0.5 43,000 open
12/27/2001 48 12.4 41,000 open
1/7/2002 100 20.5 >10,000 open
2/8/2002 140 27.0 >10,000 open
3/5/2002 34 63 >10,000 open
4/2/2002 83 E3.5 10070 open
411572002 101 28.2 10070 apen
5/22/2002 80 22.5 9980 open
S/27/2002 81 4.5 27000 apen
6/3/2002 77 221 1110 open
6/21/2002 81 H20 7810 open
77272002 82 25 10400 open
7/26/2002 81 225 5210 open
8/5/2002 80 5.5 6020 open
9/10/2002 80 52 9180 open
10/2/2002 80 10.5 11070 open
11/6/2002 82 9.0 4850 open
12/3/2002 0 83 400G open
VES.2 12/13/2001 - - 40,000 open
12/20/2001 25 6.0 42,500 open
£2/27/2001 48 12.1 35,000 open
1/7/2002 100 215 >10,000 Open
2/8/2002 140 251 >10.000 open
3/5/2002 34 7.6 >10.000 open
4/2/2002 83 132 - open
4/15/2002 102 24.1 1347 open
5/22/2002 81 26.1 1888 open
5/27/2002 81 9.5 4710 open
6/5/2002 79 20.7 2090 open
6/21/2002 82 47 1820 open
TI2/2002 81 289 5210 open
T26/2002 81 131 1515 open
8/5/2002 80 105 1925 Open
9/10/2002 80 89 1850 open
10/2/2002 80 8.5 3370 open
11/6/2002 82 9.0 2180 open
12/5/2002 20 - 1870 open

H:\Sb-2004 {UST FundhOakl-158-Borsuk\OYSVE System table
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

Hydrocarbon Vapor

Wel Vacuum Concentration Status
Well ID Date (inches of H,0)  Flow Rate (cfm) {ppmv} (open/closed)
VES-3 12/13/2001 - - 38,000 open
12/20/2001 25 7.0 41,500 open
12/27/2001 48 12.0 61,000 open
1/7/2002 100 125 >10,000 open
2/8/2002 140 26.5 =>10,000 open
3/5/2002 47 7.5 >10,000 open
4/2/2002 84 1i.1 - open
4715/2002 102 248 4260 open
512272002 85 16.5 7090 open
5/27/2002 81 6.7 7010 open
6/5/2002 Ba 14.7 5290 open
6/21/2002 80 255 3450 open
712/2002 82 2.2 4820 open
7/26/2002 81 9.3 3400 open
8/5/2002 80 4.3 3380 open
9/10/2002 80 7.1 3150 open
10/2/2002 80 4.0 2140 apen
F1/6/2002 82 5.5 1215 open
F2/5/2002 Ll 4.5 105 open
VES-4 12/13/2001 - - 35,000 open
12/20/2001 25 4.9 46,500 open
12727172001 48 12.2 53,000 open
17772002 100 230 >10,000 open
2/8/2002 140 28.1 >10,000 open
3572602 47 9.3 >16,000 open
4/2/2002 84 11.5 - open
4/15/2002 102 225 5350 open
5/22/2002 30 21.7 570 open
5/27/2002 81 6.3 10460 open
6/5/2002 &0 18 4490 open
6/21/2002 8i 41.5 2580 open
7/2/2002 g 38 9690 open
7126/2002 81 23 2230 open
8/5/2002 80 4.4 6150 open
9/10/2002 &0 55 2410 open
10/2/2002 20 35 1777 open
11/6/2002 32 4.5 920 open
12/5/2002 S0 7.0 420 open
Notes:

Hydrocarbon concentrations are measured using a Horiba MEXA-554 gas analyzer. Concentration readings above 10,000
ppmv are above the instrument calibration and are not reliable.

- = Data not available or not collected

H20 = unable te get reading due to the presence of water

H:ASb-2004 (UST Fund)\Qakl-188-Borsuk\O\SVE System table
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G APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets




* Groundwater Monitoring Field Sheet

CAMBRIA

WellID | Time DTP DTW Product | Amountof | Casing | Comment
Thickness Product Diam.

Removed LTwD I
M-\ 1 Bpo | 20.50 260§
MW-2 (758 29. 70 2840
MN-3 |7:35 21-14 2350
Muy-u |7:50 22.39 24.40
Mu-S (7145 2219 23. 34 |
M-, | 740 22+25 230V “

Project Name:

Measured By:

=3

'Y

ng f
AN

F\Feld W\Porms\gw monitoring. wpd

Project Number/Task: _S40~7){ R3-0 39

Date:

222202
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WELL SAMPLING FORM

CAMBRIA

Project Name: (2ncey, k ‘ Cambria Mgr: qu S WellID:  ray j— |
Project Number: 540 ~01ZR Date:  j9.91.09 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: L! 0 pve
Iyt Mosrison St- s
. . Technician(s):
Goklond y Ce Aisposable boley SG
Initial Depth to Water: p. 5 | Total Well Depth:  2<.0 < Water Column Height: Y4 § §
Volume/ft: o 0-6% 1 Casing Volume: ﬁ q =1 3 Casing Volumes: g g 7
4")
Purging Device:m“ ; Y Did Well Dewater?: o Total Gallons Purged: ‘1
Start Purge Time: 7770 Stop Purge Time: /¢ 24y Total Time: b LA
Well Diam. Yolume/ft {gallons)
I Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. 2" 016
4 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume ) us) .
11rS 3 13 Y Z21 /220
/1:20 b /5 2 208 /490%
11:2.8 1 /54 213 /3% 7
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type ' Method
3Von MC Y BYEX TPhgy MTBE 3"1?9/80'9
-9%-01 . . tenbilm
{V]N.,[ 12-22-04 |{:30 »250D

DATEMPLATEFORMS\FIELD\WELLSAMPL. WPD
NEM 573194
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WELL SAMPLING FORM

CAMBRIA

JU3x Hege i son S\ -

Orklend., ¢

Initial Depth to Water: &3470

| Aisposalle b lep

Project Name: g2 .o Jx | Cambria Mgr: Rf-) S WellID: Ny, 2
Project Number: Sg0-0IER Date: /A= 22-0 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 7 [ pve

Technician(s):

Total Well Depth: 25 .40

Water Column Height: 2.2

Volume/ft:

1 Casiﬁg Volume:

o-b O-4 3 | 3Casing Volumes: f.4 q
Purging Device: V& pes Lie ) . ]" Did Well Dewater?: na Total Gallons Purged: )
Start Purge Time: 1122 S Stop Purge Time: [2:739 Total Time: ¢, —nS
Well Diam. Volume/ft (gallons)
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. v 0.16
4 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume °O) (us)
10-30 ] /5. b Z:- 22 712
10:35 - S /9.1 .65 828
/D40 A /9-2 7-09 494
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO = mg/L
Sample 1D Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type Method
3 Voo MeL TrHy, 812X MIBE ﬁlsfc’sou:o/\’
' Lontvpa
MN*;L I2-2z-0t| |05 .50

XATEMPLATEWORMS\FIELTAWELLSAMPZ. WPD

NSM 53194
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CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Project Name: gh(suk . Cambria Mgr: Rﬂ Q WellID: 4, Y
| Project Number: L7 D-01Z R Date: j2-22-02 Well Yield:
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 0 pve
M3 AHacrison S\ . Technician(s):
Cex\an &,Ca a\\SPOSCl\O le Voo St
Initial Depth to Water: 2. 28 Total Well Depth: 3 Y. Sp Water Column Height:  4) ).
Volume/ft: . /5 1 Casiﬁg Volume: o233 3 Casing Volumes: H G4 |
Purging Device! }1c nenlle L&'k 4 Did Well Dewater?: 710 Total Gallons Purged: |
Start Purge Time: & . s Stop Purge Time: 5 2 Yy Total Time: (Y w1 S
Well Pam. Volume/ft ggallonlsl
1 Casing Volume = Water columa height x Volume/ ft. 2" 0.16
4 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume (°C) (uS)
g5 5 /27 2 /5 720
.20 .75 197 720 940
.28 00 /9 2: 2% 241
Fe = mg/L ORP = mV DO= .  mglL
Sample ID Date Time | Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic
Type _ Method
TVoo hey TPhy BTEX Mreg 52: !%‘/‘805 ;
. NTyias LY

DATEMPLATEWFORMSFIELDVWEL L SAMP2. WPD
NSM 531594



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 g
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560

Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622

EDF Required? ¥ Yes [ No

TURN AROUND TIME:

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Q 4 Q
RUSH 24 HOUR 48HOUR 5DAY

Report To: Bill To: (' an~ h‘ 3 &?:u, Tee b Analysis Reguest Other Comments
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. o
6262 Hollis Street . S
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail: 2 e 2
Tele: 510-4S0~14% 7, Fax: 510-450-8295 z 2= z
Project #: 5‘-{0-0{%-03‘\ Project Name: gb_(su,k g 2 z = &
Project Location: /422 Ha¢ficon <A. Cakland , Co s/ 318 |8 2 3 g
Sampler Signature: . B S| S 2l 4 §
SAMPLING g [MATR | eemnen | 5121315 (5 B| 2
SAMPLE [D §§ | §§§§§§§§§§3§§§
(Field Point Name) | FOCATION Date [ Time | 21 &4 y ol o E 2 g i zI8 g £(3 g % E z §
[ 1iy-1 222041/ 301 2 |vea |y | ] x| | XHT | ,f_l J ] ]
fab) -2 lezot /05| S Juen (4] | | T | T [x LT f BN
M- 2-2203 2°301 38 how (x| | | | |N]B L Ax] ] ] |
Mi-S /22204 9./ 53 [ Ty ] P T T -
M-, 2B P05 |3 ue [N T | | [RNAT T [X J }Tu || N
] T 1
LT NN ]
NN NN T
ANRENNRNN HERR L J
AN ] HERNN L] 1 ]
REN l LT ]
BN ! LT T
L INEERNEENE ||
e b L LT T T u
Relinfjui ate: ime: YO Remarks
: 12{23 %\K'ﬁ\hm 782N
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By:
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By: .

-
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6 APPENDIX B
: Analytical Results for Quarterly Groundwater Sampling




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353-5550
Telephope : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.mccanpbell.com E-nail: maingdmecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology

6262 Hollis St.

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:; #540-0188-039; Borsuk | Date Sampled: 12/22/02

Date Received:; 12/23/02

Client Contact: Ron Scheels

Date Reported:  12/31/02

Client P.O.:

Date Completed; 12/31/02

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are;

WorkOrder: 0212388

December 31, 2002

1). the results of 5 analyzed samples from your #540-0188-039; Borsuk project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and 1 look forward to working with you again.

Yourf_\mly

Angela Rydetius, Lab Manager

(2o




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mecarpbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID::  #540-0188-039; Borsuk | Date Sampled; 12/22/G2
6262 Hollis St. Date Received: 12/23/02

Client Contact: Ron Scheels Date Extracted: 12/26/02-12/28/02
Emeryville, CA 94608

Cliemt P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/26/02-12/28/02

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SWB8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0212388
Lab ID Chent 1D Matrix TPH(g) MTRE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 55
001A MW-| W 89,000,a,i ND<1700 2600 9300 530 28,000 330 95.9
002A MW-2 W 630,a : ND 48 56 19 82 - 112
003A MW-4 w 350002 | ND<i500 13,000 310 £100 1800 200 | 102
004A MW-5 w 822 | ND 0.57 ND 0.68 ND L © o2
005A MW-6 W ND ND ND NI} ND ND I ¢ 964

|

|

[

1

i | I

H
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 i pg/L
NI means not detected at or e ..
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA I mg/Kg

*water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCLP extracts in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range cormpounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoling range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasotine range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢} TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline {stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?}; f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; 1) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; ) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




g ; 110 2nd Avenue South, D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephane : 525-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/iwww mecampbell com E-mail: maing@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0212388
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchlID: 5438 Spiked Sample ID: 0212388-004A
| Sample | Spked | MS* | MSD® IMSMSD*| LCS  LCSD LCS-LCSDiAcceptance Criteria (%)
Compound ; O P — : - B
po/L pgfl % Rec. ;| % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. , % Rec. % RPD Low High
TPH(gas) ND 60 102 92 10.8 108 29 8.72 80 120
MTBE o ND | 10 | o34 | o34 | 0252 | 107 | 104 | 286 | 80 | 20
E;ﬁ.zernie o 0.572 10 87.-'? - 79.5 F1 920 159 7 ”IOS 3;? o 80 1 120
Toene | ND 1w | oo | sr8 | 341 | 1os | 1ot | 431 | 0 | 20
Ethy].l;cn.zer.l; . 3.6829 11} 82.8_ 773 JFl 6.22 - E03 7 101 209 o Sl’) | liO
Xylenes. o - ND 3“(3 9_1.-3- a 86 6.02 96.‘?7 933 3.757I ] 80) 126
%SS: S 7 9£8 7 FIUO _8_87'—_ - .88.6 0.124 7 il4 106 7.11 T 8¢ = 120
i ‘ :

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND Jess than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

F1 =MS /MS5D exceed acceptance criteria, LCS - LCSD validate prep batch,

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Refative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample difuted due 1o high mairix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND containg significant concentrations of
analyte relative o the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.
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| CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
MCCAMPBI%}L A’NALYT ICAL INC. TURN AROUND TIME: Q 0 | e
ACHE R IUTH, #D7 RUSH 24 HOUR 481OUR 5 DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? /¢ Yes [§ No '
Report To: ‘5 Bill To: MJA f AVA Tech rAna]vsis Request Other Comments
Company: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. o ‘ J
6262 Hollis Street 3 2
4 4] =
Emeryville, CA 94608 E-mail: = 3 = <
Tele: 510-4SO~{ 4% % Fax: 510-450-8295 218l = X
Project#: SU O . HIEB~DIN Project Name: Bacs e s 5] = 5 o
Project Location: {13 @ Ho¢(ison . Oalglsmé- Ca =l |22 18] |3 e g
Sampler Signature: 2.4 g S g S Sl it g S|
METHOD | 8|2 5 = B3 & & =
SAMPLING o MATRIX PRESERVED | :% A é O % E § _,.:5
, el g HEEE RN IR ¢
= ) ) TR E| B2 D24 ]
.SM]‘ENm LOCATION | 1 £z AR IR NN N R X
(Field Point Name) Date Time B9y ¥ 5 Sl A é g ?af § § I@ - Slel & <
SHE-S I PO RCTR ONTS égm?‘sﬁaaggﬂcﬁgﬁgﬁgﬁ
# | € ®lA|<H 5|8 % é CSle BElelE|b a|b|8 &5 &E]S 388 by
/b1 [ 2220y [£:30] 3 |Vem| & KX X ¥
Mh) -2 12204 /9:4¢s| S Jvem | % A X ha
M- Y2-2204 830 | 3 how | % A K X X
M-S /21204 9./ S12 g | Y KA X x
C Mu-f 122204 /005 | 3 Jyon | M NAL X X
%
Relinfjuish 1 Date: Time: - | Reeetved By: | Remarks:
I mj | e . . _
: 1?"’ 2;5 (“-\.\K ;m‘\k/%ﬂl??‘ﬂ vV CV\’Q]) / ' WAL OOLN Jarmreog < {
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By: SORA s X i
e*ﬂ’aw o
1k xzi)"%FMLEABMENr e
Relinquished By: Date: ‘Time: Received By: M aSELORINATLD WMP : 90D L,




McCan&ell Analytical Ine,

BIIAIN OF-GUSTODY REGORD rase 1ol
- - g

. 110 Second Avenue South, #D7

é : Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

| (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder; 0212388

Client:

Cambria Env. Technology TEL: (51G) 450-1983

6262 Hollis St. FAX: (510) 450-8295 A

Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjeciMo:  #540-0188-039; Borsuk Date Received: 12/13/02

PO: Date Printed. 12/23/02
~ Req-uested Test_s N '
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold ' 8021B/8015 .
0212388-001 MW . Water | 12/22/02 11:30:00 AM : A o
0212388-002 | MW-2 ' Water ' 12/22/02 10:45:00 AM ; A -
0212388-003 | MW-4 | Water | 12/22/0283000AM i 1 A
0212388-004 MW-5 L Water | 122200294500 AM | T | A
0212388-005 | MW-6 L Water | 12/22/02 10:05:00 AM | i A
Prepared by: Shino Hamilton

Comments: CONFIRM ALL MTBE BY 8260

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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i . £10 2nd Avenoe South, #D7, Pachece, CA 945531.5560
4 McCampbell Analvytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
P

http:/fwww.mccampbell com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-44; Borsuk Date Sampled:  10/02/02
6262 Hollis St Date Received:  10/03/02
Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Reported:  10/09/02

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client P.O.: Date Completed:  10/09/02

October 09, 2002

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:
1). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #540-0188-44; Borsuk project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

. 3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our contro] limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

ela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

T
i
i
\

|

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone : $25-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1627

hitp:/www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

6262 Hollis St.

Cambria Env. Technology

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Praject ID:  #540-0188-44; Borsuk

Date Sampled:

10/02/02

Date Received:

10/03/02

Chent Contact: Ron Scheele

Date Extracted:

10/03/02-10/04/02

Client P.O.;

Date Analyzed:

10/03/02-10/04/02

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX*
Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm

Extraction method: SW5030B

Work Order: 0210082
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | %85
DO1A INF A 2900,a ND<50 39 37 28 48 10 | —-#
002A EFF A NI ND ND ND ND ND 1 ¢+ 111
ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.
Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 10 1.5 0.15 .15 0.15 0.25 1 {ul/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

# cluttered chromatogram; sampie peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

*vapor samples are reported in uL/L, water samples in ug/L, soil and studge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and TCLP extracts in ug/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmadified or weakly modified gasotine is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significani(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) pasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattermn that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent); f) ane to a few isolated non-target peaks present;
g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that
contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from

DHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




. 110 2nd Avenue South, ¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

htip:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell com

. QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm
Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0210082
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction. SW5030B BatchiD: 4259 Spiked Samgple 1D: 0210068-001A
Sample | Spiked Ms* MSD* MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD (LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound
ul/L uL/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. ! % Rec. | % RPFD Low High
TPH(gas) ND 60 102 105 2.78 101 103 1.68 80 120
MTBE ND 10 979 849 14.2 - 87 942 7.86 8¢ 120
Benzene ND 10 98.5 109 10.2 102 94,2 1.70 80 120
7Tolucnc ND 10 10 108 7.14 193 97.4 7.85 80 120
Ethylbenzene ND 10 99.3 108 8.14 105 104 4.13 8O 120
Xylenes ND 30 103 107 317 103 99.7 1.61 80 120
9%58S: 91.3 100 927 97.2 480 952 . 889 6.81 N 730 | liowu_
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RE with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Devlation.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sampie diluted due to high matrix or

N/A = not engugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
. analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2,

* MS and / or MSD splke recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
[analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




McCam®ell Analytical Inc.
110 Second Avenue South, #D7
Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925) 798-1620

Client:
Cambria Env. Technology TEL: {510) 450-1983
6262 Hollis St. FAX; {510) 450-8225
Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo;  #540-0188-44: B
PO:

hiAIN-0F-CUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: 0210082

(3-Oct-02

Page.of )

Requested Tests
. :

Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold | 8021B/8015 | 1 o L
0210082-001 T iNF Air 10/20021.0000 AM | &+ A IR L }
0210082-002 EFF Aiir 10/2/02 1:00:00 AM N A o :
Comments:

 DateTime e " DateTime -
: A
! Relinguished by: o Received by:
1 Relinquished by: o Received by: . i
|
i Relinquished by: Received by: -

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or dispased of at client expense.

Bottle Type: L-liter V-Voa S$-Soil Jar O-Orbe T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other
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MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL bini C
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PACHEC(, CA' 94553_

- CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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: Teleph@ne (925) ?984620 -
Repon To: Rou Scheele. . B 5111 To:
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e
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e
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£19 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 025.798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

httpy/iwww.mecanpbeli.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-44; Borsuk Date Sampled: 11/06/02
6262 Hollis St, Date Received:  11/07/02
Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Reported:  11/12/02

Emeryviile, CA 94608 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 11/12/02

WorkQOrder: 0211128

November 12, 2002

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #540-0188-44; Borsuk project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Tl

Angela Rydelins, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www. meccampbell.com E-mail: maini@mecanpbell. com

Cambria Env. Technology

6262 Hollis St.

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:  #540-0188-44; Borsuk | Date Sampled:  11/06/02

Date Received: 11/07/02
Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 11/08/02
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 11/08/02

Extraction method: SW3030B

Analytical methods:  SWS80Z1B/8¢15Cm

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX*

Work Order: 0211128

*water and vapor .;;;mles are reported in pg/l, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCLP extracts in prg/L.

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPHig} MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | %8S
001A INF A 1900,a ND<20 16 17 1.2 23 0| —#
002A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 107
.
| . -
; -
ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane,
Reporting Limit for DF =1; A 10 15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.25 I | ul/L
| ™MD means not detected at or -
1 above the reporting limit 8 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 img/Kg
| — _— —

| # cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

(aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
wnmodifted or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH patiern that does not appear 1o be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent); f) one to a few isclated non-target peaks present; g)
strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compeunds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains
greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline

DHS Certification No, 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 Ind Avenue South, #1)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 923-798-1622
hittp:/www. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: A WorkOrder: 0211128
EPA Mathod: SWB8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 4814 Spiked Sample [D: N/A
Sample | Spiked Ms* W MSD™ {MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD [Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound -

ul/L ul/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPH(gas) N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 102 104 1.135 &0 120

MTBE o N/A 10 N/A WN/A - _1:1/1; 85.1 82.4 3.28 80 120
Benzene o N/A 10 N/A N/A: N/A 9.8 s 1.42 80 7[:7.0 N

:l:;l—l.u;;e N/A 10 7 N/A N/A N/A 96.4 054 1.09 80 120
rEtiirayrlb;nzcne N/A 10 N/A MNA N/A 986 96.4 2.25 80 __m_’ii'd" N
;{;fhrarﬁcs N/A 3d N/A N/A NiA 993 993 G 8 l20m -
%058: _ N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 92.5 ) 508 1.90 80 120 |

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI fess than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Malrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Controf Sample; LCSD = Laboratary Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent

Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or

analyte contant.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS = MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or M3D spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if. &) the sampie is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of

analyte relative to the amount spiked, or bj if that specific sample matrix Intederas with spike recovery.




McCamgll Analytical Inc.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925) 798-1620

®inin-or-cusTony Recorp

WorkOrder;

0211128

Page . of 1

Client:

Cambria Env. Technaology TEL: (510) 450-1983

6262 Holiis St. FAX: {510) 450-8205

Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo:  #540-0188-44; B

FO: 07-Nov-02
Requested Tests
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold N8021 BlBO15d l | \
0211128-001 INF Alr 11/6/02 4:00:00 PM . A
0211128-002 EFF Air 11/6/02 4:00.00 PM 7 | A
Comments:
{ Date/Time | !

Relinquished by:

|

Relinquished by:

Relinguished by:

Received by:

Date/Time }T

!

Received by:

Received by:

NQTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangemenis are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Botile Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Scil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other
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110 2nd Avenue South, #P7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

. .é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone - 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hittp:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: maini@mecampbell.com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-44; Borsuk Date Sampled: 12/05/02
6262 Hollis St. Date Received:  12/06/02
Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Reported:  12/12/02

Emeryville, CA 94608 ,
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 12/12/02

WorkOrder: 0212114

December 12, 2002

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are;

1). the results of 2 analyzed samples from your #540-0188-44; Borsuk project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If yon have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours tryly,
J
AN

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #1)7, Pachecn, CA 94553-5560
é- MecCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephane : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http:ffwww mecampbetl.com E-mail: main@mecampbell com

Cambria Env. Technology Client Project ID:  #540-0188-44; Borsuk | Date Sampled: 12/05/02
. 6262 Hollis S Date Recerved: 12/06/02
Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 12/07/02
Emeryville, CA 94608
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 12/07/02
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gaseline with MTBE and BTEX*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SWR021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0212114
Lab i Client ID Matrix TPH{g) MTBE Benzene Teoloene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S8
001 A INF A 1400,a ND<135 9.6 12 1.1 33 14 -
002A EFF A ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 -

ppm (mg/L} to ppmv (ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit for DF =1, A 10 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.25 1 | ul/L
NI} means not detecied at or S ——
above the reporting Hrmit 5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg

*water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, scil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCLP extracts in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gaseline is significant; b} heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline {stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; iy liquid

sample that contzins greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting [imit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m} no recognizable pattern.

DHS Ceriification No. 1644 ‘ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925.798-1622
hittp://www mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix; A WorkCrder: 0212114
EPA Method: SWB021B/8315Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 5199 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spiked MsS* MSD* |[MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD !LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound - -

ubsL s/ | %Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPH{gas} N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 103 98.7 4.10 80 120
KJH:B? - N/A 10 N/A NIA | N/A 844 853 1.05 80 120
kﬁe_n-;{; N/A 10 N/A N/AM | 'gl.’A 957 845 .21 80 120
Toluene i N/A ) N/A N/A N/A 97.5 95.7 o 1.88 80 120
Ethylbenzene N/A 10 N/A N!A N/A 94.7 93.6 1.13 80 120
Xylenes N/A 30 | WA | NA | NA | 93 | 9 0.336 80 120
77:/;95: N/A 100 T;‘/A N/A N/A 91.4 89.3 225 80 120

NONE

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NIY less than the method RIL with the following exceptions:

Deviation.

analyie content,

N/A = not enough sample to parform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soif matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dituted due to high matrix or

% Recovery = 100 ™ (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ (MS + MSD) * 2.

analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sampie; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Refative Percent

" MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of




McCan&ell Analytical Inc.

T 110 Second Avenue South, ¥D7
: | Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

|

| (925) 798-1620

Qunin-or-custonyrecorn € -

WorkOrder: 0212114

Client:
Cambria Env. Technology TEL: {510) 450-1983
6262 Hollis St. FAX: (510) 450-8295 ~
Emeryville, CA 94608 ProjectNo:  #540-0188-44; Borsuk Date Received: 12/6/02
PO: Date Printed. 12/6/02
i Requested Tests —|
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date  Hold | 8021B/8015 j I 1 |
0212114001 | INF " Air 12/5/025:30:00 PM | [ A T R B o - , o
0212114-002 EFF Air 12/5/02 5:30:00 PM_ | [T] A B : N i B
Prepared by: Maria
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made, Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC

: _ 110 2% AVENUE SOUTH, #0)
PACHIIC,D CA 94533
Telaphomc (925) 798-1620 3 ) )

QQL"’ : oﬁrﬂi'!l“-(. . | - ' .

: CHAIN OF CUSTODY RE;CORD
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_24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY

: L Pax:(925) 798 tmz :
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CAMBRIA

e APPENDIX D

Electronic Delivery Confirmation




| Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

. Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD 1 Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfuily submitted!

Submittal Title: 4QM02 Borsuk geo_well
Submittal Date/Time: 2/20/2003 8:53:31 AM
Confirmation Number: 388850843%

Back to Main Menu

Logged tn as CAMBRIA-EM

(AUTH RE) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https:/ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp folder=965554CAMBR... 2/20/2003




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

. Main Mena | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD { Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 1181487381
Date/Time of Submittal: 2/20/2003 1:22:45 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100682
Facility Name: A BACHARACH TR & B BORSUK
Submittal Title: 4QM02
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ccointeractive.com/ab2886/upload _edf 4.asptemp folder=606315CAMB...  2/20/2003




